Received: 06/05/2012 Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 07/05/2012

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Leaf 26 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

# COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES, (Cont'd.)

#### 3.9 Switched Inbound Service\*\*

Switched Toll-Free Service provides an in-bound calling service to the Company Customers. The Company Customer is billed for each toll-free (i.e., 800/888) call, rather than the call originator. Calls terminate to the Company Customer via switched access lines. For billing purposes, call timing is rounded up to the nearest six (6) second increment after the initial minimum period of eighteen (18) seconds.

Per Minute Rate:	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
Day	\$10.23	*
Evening	\$ 8.23	*
Night/Weekend	\$ 6.88	*

### 3.10 Dedicated Inbound Service\*\*

Dedicated Toll-Free Service provides an in-bound customer provided calling service to the Company's Customers. The Company's Customer is billed for each toll-free (i.e., 800/888) call, rather than the call originator. Calls terminate to the Company's Customer via customer-provided dedicated access lines. For billing purposes, call timing is rounded up to the nearest six (6) second increment after the initial minimum period of eighteen (18) seconds.

Per Minute Rate:	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
Day	\$ 6.85	*
Evening	\$ 5.26	*
Night/Weekend	\$ 4.56	*

# 3.11 Directory Assistance

Directory Assistance is available to Customers of the Company. A Directory Assistance charge applies to each call to the Directory Assistance Bureau.

	<u>Minimum</u>	<b>Maximum</b>
Directory Rate Per Call	\$0.49	\$2.25

<sup>\* -</sup> At no time will the Company bill a maximum rate higher than the current approved AT&T daytime \*\* As of November 16, 2003, this service will only be available to current customers at their current locations.

Issued by: Vice President – Regulatory Affairs, Richmond, Virginia 23277